

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Consolidated Cases Nos. 20-1030 & 20-1096

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DH Long Point Management LLC,

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

v.

National Labor Relations Board,

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner,

&

UNITE HERE Local 11,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review from the National Labor Relations Board and
Cross-Application for Enforcement

**Reply Brief of Petitioner / Cross-Respondent
DH Long Point Management LLC**

MARK W. DELAQUIL
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
T: (202) 861-1527
F: (202) 861-1783
mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com

PAUL ROSENBERG
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
T: (212) 589-4299
F: (212) 589-4201
prosenberg@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner / Cross-Respondent DH Long Point Management LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Mr. Lovato Was an Exempt Supervisor	1
A. Junior Sous Chefs Exercised Independent Judgment	2
B. Junior Sous Chefs Were Accountable.....	5
II. Terranea Did Not Violate the NLRA	7
A. The Board and Union Improperly Introduced New Grounds To Enforce the Decision	8
1. The Board Did Not Find Circumstantial Evidence Sufficient.....	8
2. Terranea Did Not Waive Its Right to Contest the Board’s Post Hoc Justifications	10
B. The Board Improperly Analyzed Causation.....	12
1. The Sole Item of Supposed Direct Evidence.....	13
2. The Circumstantial Evidence.....	15
C. The Board Erred at Step Two	22
D. The Discharge Was Lawful.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	10
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>BPH & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21, 23
<i>Clark & Wilkins Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4, 15, 18, 24
<i>DHSC, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8, 16
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 85 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13, 14, 15, 18, 19

<i>Fortinbras Servs., Inc. d/b/a Darbar Indian Rest.,</i> 288 NLRB 545 (1988)	3
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB,</i> 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers</i> <i>of Am. v. NLRB,</i> 844 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 647 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Karem v. Trump,</i> 404 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2019)	14
<i>Lakeland Health Care Assocs., LLC v. NLRB,</i> 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB,</i> 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Local 900, Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers, AFL-</i> <i>CIO v. NLRB,</i> 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10-11, 12
<i>Meaden Screw Prod. Co.,</i> 325 NLRB 762 (1998)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Christopher,</i> 996 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
<i>NLRB v. Blake Const. Co.,</i> 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10, 12-13
<i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.,</i> 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.,</i> 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	4
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	9

<i>NLRB v. Special Mine Servs., Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 88 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	12
<i>North Adams Inn Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 807 (1976)	3
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	3, 4, 5, 16
<i>Old Tucson Corp.</i> , 269 NLRB 492 (1984)	24
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 114 (1995)	15
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14-15
<i>Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 1302 (1977)	3
<i>Pioneer Hotel & Gambling Hall, Inc.</i> , 276 NLRB 694 (1985)	3
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Prop. Res. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	4, 11, 15
<i>STP Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , --F.3d--, 2020 WL 5543049 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2020)	2

<i>Shaw, Inc., Rapid River Enters., Inc., S & R Cable, Inc., & Kimron Res., Inc.,</i> 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	3
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB,</i> 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8, 9, 24
<i>Tic-The Indus. Co. Se. v. NLRB,</i> 126 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Trump Plaza Assocs. v. NLRB,</i> 679 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	8
<i>Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Richmond,</i> 483 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Troyer,</i> 479 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Woodman's Food Mkt., Inc. & United Food & Com. Workers Union, Local 1473,</i> 359 NLRB 1016 (2013)	1
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	11
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	9
